

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

CLARE M. BORONOW
Trial Attorney, Admitted to the Maryland Bar
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0492; Fax: (202) 305-0506
clare.boronow@usdoj.gov

JUSTIN A. TORRES
Trial Attorney, DC Bar. No. 100316
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0874; Fax: (202) 305-0506
justin.torres@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST)
RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the United States)
Department of the Interior, *et al.*,)
)
Federal Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:15-cv-00209-JB-SCY

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Oil and Gas Development in the San Juan Basin and the 2003 RMP 3

 II. The Decision to Amend the 2003 RMP/EIS 4

 III. The 2011-15 Mancos Shale EAs 5

STANDARDS OF REVIEW

 I. Preliminary Injunctions are Extraordinary Remedies 5

 II. Review under the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) 7

ARGUMENT

 I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against APDs for Completed Wells are Moot 9

 B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Against
 Future APD Approvals 10

 C. BLM Adequately Analyzed the Impacts of Fracking in the EAs 10

 D. BLM Reasonably Analyzed Cumulative Impacts in the APD EAs
 and the 2003 PRMP/FEIS 16

 E. BLM Did Not Unlawfully Segment Its APD Approvals 22

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Injury 24

 III. The Balance of Harms and Pubic Interest Weigh Heavily Against a
 Preliminary Injunction 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amigos Bravos v. BLM</i> , Nos. 09-cv-00037, 09-cv-00414, 2011 WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011)	11, 12, 17
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	6, 27
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D. Wyo. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	7
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Christie-Spencer Corp. v. Hausman Realty Co.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	27
<i>Citizens Comm’n to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. BLM</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1247 (D. Colo. 1996)	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , No. 09-cv-8011, 2011 WL 4551175 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2011)	19
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> , 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>GTE Corp. v. Williams</i> , 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984)	26

Heideman v. Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 6, 25

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 22

Jackson v. Denver Producing & Refining,
96 F.2d 457 (10th Cir. 1938) 9

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 8, 24

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 7, 10

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 8

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 6

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton,
503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) 15

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) 29

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne,
525 F. Supp.2d 115 (D.D.C. 2007) 28

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006) 20

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 8, 9, 10, 23

Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

ONRC Action v. BLM,
150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998) 15

Park Cnty. Res. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) 9

Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Lujan,
884 F.2d 1233 (9th Cir. 1989) 18

San Juan Citizens’ Alliance v. Salazar,
No. 00-cv-00379, 2009 WL 824410 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2009) 24

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) 6

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) 22

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013) 27

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.,
149 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998) 6, 24

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
605 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.D.C. 2009) 15, 21

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA,
457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 21

Vill. of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh,
956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992) 9

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 6, 27

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008) 27

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6, 24

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944) 28, 29

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 470hh(a) 19

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 7

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 7, 10

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 800.11(c)(1)..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 12, 17

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)..... 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 16, 19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 10, 13

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(h)..... 16

43 C.F.R. § 46.160 14

43 C.F.R. pt. 3160..... 16

65 Fed. Reg. 52 (Aug. 30, 2000)..... 3

68 Fed. Reg. 16545 (Apr. 4, 2003) 4

72 Fed. Reg. 10,328 (Mar. 7, 2007)..... 16

79 Fed. Reg. 10,548 (Feb. 25, 2014) 4, 15

Other Authorities

11A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948
(2d ed. 1995) 6

BLM Handbook 8100-1, App’x 9, *available at*
[http://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/nm/
programs/more/cultural_resources/cultural_docs.Par.77051.File.dat/H-8100-
1_manual_final_V_8-21_.pdf](http://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/nm/programs/more/cultural_resources/cultural_docs.Par.77051.File.dat/H-8100-1_manual_final_V_8-21_.pdf)..... 19
